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In response to the Personal Restraint Petition herein, State of

Washington alleges as follows:

L ISSUES

A. The defendant’s offender score was properly calculated,
with the exception of the inclusion of the defendant’s

Oregon conviction for Hindering Prosecution.

II. STATEMENT OF FACTS AND BASIS FOR CUSTODY

The defendant was found guilty after jury trial of two counts of

Assault in the Second Degree and two counts of Unlawful Possession of a

Firearm in the First Degree. Appendix A — Felony Judgment and

Sentence. The jury returned special verdicts that the defendant used a

firearm in the commission of both of the Assault in the Second Degree

counts. Appendix B — Special Verdict Forms for Counts I and II. At

sentencing, the defendant’s offender score was calculated using out-of-

state criminal convictions which included:

2.2 CRIMINAL HISTORY RCW 9.94A.525:

CRIME DATE OF | SENTENCING DATE OF Aor) | TYPE
SENTEN | COURT CRIME Adult, ) OF
CE (County & State) Juv. CRIME
1| Hindering January 6, | Jackson County November 9, | A NV
Prosecution 2005 Circuit Court, 2004
Oregon
2| Criminal November | Klamath County July 22,2001 | A NV
Mischief in 20, 2001 Circuit Court,
the First Oregon
Degree
3| Felon in September | Jackson County August 4, A NV
Possession of | 29, 2000 Circuit Court, 2000
a Firearm Oregon
4| Manslaughter | August5, | California October 18, A sV
1991 1990




Appendix A at 3.
L. AUTHORITY AND ARGUMENT
A. Hindering Prosecution Conviction
The Revised Code of Oregon 162.325, under. which the defendant
was charged with Hindering Prosecution, states:.

(1) A person commits the crime of hindering prosecution if,
with intent to hinder the apprehension, prosecution,
conviction or punishment of a person who has committed a
crime punishable as a felony, or with the intent to assist a
person who has committed a crime punishable as a felony
in profiting or benefiting from the commission of the crime,
the person:

(a) Harbors or conceals such person; . . .

The indictment in the Circuit Court of the State of Oregon for the
County of Jackson, Case No.: 04-5744-FE, in which the defendant was
charged with Hindering Prosecution, states:

The said defendant, on or about the 9th day of November
2004 in the said County of Jackson and State of Oregon,
then and there being, did unlawfully, with intent to hinder
the apprehension of Shonna Coleman-George, a person
who had committed a crime punishable as a felony, harbor
the said Shonna Coleman-George, contrary to the statutes
in such cases made and provided, and against the peace and
dignity of the State of Oregon.

Appendix C — Jackson County No. 04-5744-FE Indictment.
Thus, the State of Oregon’s Hindering Prosecution charge is
comparable to the Washington Rendering Criminal Assistance in the

Second Degree charge, RCW 9A.76.080, which states:




(1) A person is guilty of rendering criminal assistance in
the second degree if he or she renders criminal assistance to
a person who has committed or is being sought for a class
B or class C felony or an equivalent juvenile offense or to
someone being sought for violation of parole, probation, or
community supervision.

(2)(a) Except as provided in (b) of this subsection,
rendering criminal assistance in the second degree is a
gross misdemeanor.

The Oregon record is silent as to the level of felony offense Ms.
Coleman-George committed or was being sought for and thus the State
would concede that the deféndant’s conviction for Hindering Prosecution
would only be comparable to the Washington Rendering Criminal
Assistance in the Second Degree gross misdemeanor offense and therefore
was erroneously calculated as a point in the defendant’s offense score.

B. Criminal Mischief in the First Degree Conviction

The Revised Code of Oregon 164.365 that was in effect at the time
the .defendant §vas charged with the crimé of Criminal Mischief in the First
Degree states in part:

(1) A person commits the crime of criminal mischief in the

first degree who, with intent to damage property, and

having no right to do so nor reasonable ground to believe
that the person has such right:

(a) Damages or destroys property of another:

(A) In an amount exceeding $500; . ..




The information under which the defendant was charged 'élleged

that:

The said defendant on or about 7/22/01 in Klamath County,

Oregon, with intent to damage property, did unlawfully

damage windows, in an amount exceeding five hundred

dollars, the property of Jeff Polly, by breaking the
windows, the said defendant having no right to do so nor
reasonable ground to believe that defendant had such right,

said act of defendant being contrary to the statutes in such

cases made and provided and against the peace and dignity

of the State of Oregon.

Appendix D — Information of District Attorney, Klamath County Case No.
01-2147CR at 2.

The above referenced statute is comparable to the Washington
Malicious Mischief in the Second Degree statute that was in effect at the
time the defendant committed the criminal acts that are the basis for his
appeal. That statute reads in part: “Malicious mischief in the second
degree. (1) A person is guilty of malicious mischief in the second degree
if he or she knowingly and maliciously: (a) Causes physical damage to
the property of another in an amount exceeding two hundred fifty dollars; .
.. RCW 9A.48.080 (2001) (See Appendix E).

Therefore, the Oregon Criminal Mischief in the First Degree

elements are comparable to the elements of the Washington State

Malicious Mischief in the Second Degree felony offense and thus the



Criminal Mischief in the First Degree conviction was lawfully included as
a point in the defendant’s offender score.
C. Felon in Possession of a Firearm Conviction

The Revised Code of Oregon 166.270, under which the defendant
was charged with Felon in Possession of a Firearm, states:

(1) Any person who has been convicted of a felony under
the law of this state or any other state, or who has been
convicted of a felony under the laws of the Government of
the United States, who owns or has in the persons
possession or under the persons custody or control any
firearm commits the crime of felon in possession of a
firearm. -

The- Circuit Court of the State of Oregon for the County of Jackson’s
District Attorney’s Information under which the defendant was charged
with Felon in Possession of a Firearm states:

The said defendant, on or about the 4th day of August,
2000, in Jackson County, Oregon, then and there being,
having previously been convicted in California in August
1991, of the felony of Voluntary Manslaughter, did
unlawfully and knowingly have in the defendant’s
possession a firearm, contrary to the statutes in such cases
made and provided and against the peace and dignity of the
State of Oregon.

Appendix F — District Attorney’s Informatién, Case No. EPPD00-2242.
This is comparable to the Revised Code of Washington 9.41.040 Unlawful
Possession of a Firearm statute, which states as follows:

(1)a) A pefson, whether an adult or juvenile, is guilty of

the crime of unlawful possession of a firearm in the first
degree, if the person owns, has in his or her possession, or

wr



has in his or her control any firearm after having previously
been convicted or found not guilty by reason of insanity in
this state or elsewhere of any serious offense as defined in
this chapter.

(b) Unlawful possession of a firearm in the first degree is a
class B felony punishable according to chapter 9A.20
RCW.

(2)(a) A person, whether an adult or juvenile, is guilty of
the crime of unlawful possession of a firearm in the second
degree, if the person does not qualify under subsection (1)
of this section for the crime of unlawful possession of a
firearm in the first degree and the person owns, has in his
or her possession, or has in his or her control any firearm:

(i) After having previously been convicted or found not
guilty by reason of insanity in this state or elsewhere of any
felony not specifically listed as prohibiting firearm
possession under subsection (1) of this section, or any of
the following crimes when committed by one family or
household member against another, committed on or after
July 1, 1993: Assault in the fourth degree, coercion,
stalking, reckless endangerment, criminal trespass in the
first degree, or violation of the provisions of a protection
order or no-contact order restraining the person or
excluding the person from a residence (RCW 26.50.060,
26.50.070, 26.50.130, or 10.99.040);

At trial in this matter, the defendant stipulated that he had
previously been convicted of a Serious Offense. Appendix G -
Stipulation., Thus, the Felon in Possession of a Firearm conviction
elements were comparable to the Washington State Unlawful Possession
ofa Firearm in the Firsf Degree filing and wés thus properly included as a

point in calculating the defendant’s offender score.



D. Voluntary Manslaughter Conviction

The defendant was originally charged by Felony Complaint in
Municipal Court of Los Angeles Judiciél District, County of Los Angeles,
State of California, under Case No.: NA005106, with Murder pursuant to
California Penal Code Section 187(a), which states: “187. (a) Murder is
the unlawful killing of a human fbeing, or a fetus, with malice
aforethought.” Appendix H — Los Angeles County Case No. NA005106
Felony Complaint.

The California Penal Code Section 188 defines Malice
Aforethought as:

188. Such malice may be express or implied. It is express
when there is manifested a deliberate intention unlawfully
to take away the life of a fellow creature. It is implied,
when no considerable provocation appears, or when the
circumstances attending the killing show an abandoned and
malignant heart.

When it is shown that the killing resulted from the
intentional doing of an act with express or implied malice
as defined above, no other mental state need be shown fo
establish the mental state of malice aforethought. Neither
an awareness of the obligation to act within the general
body of laws regulating society nor acting despite such -
awareness is included within the definition of malice.

The felony complaint in Case No.: NA005106 stated:

On and between October 17, 1990 and October 18, 1990, in
the County of Los Angeles, the Crime of MURDER, in
violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 187(a), a Felony,
was committed by STEVEN LOUIS CANHA, who did
willfully, unlawfully, and with malice aforethought murder




John Spaw, a human being. It is further alleged that the

above offense is a serious felony within the meaning of

Penal Code Section 1192.7(c)(1).

It is further alleged that in the commission and attempted

commission of the above offense, the said defendant(s),

STEVEN LOUIS CANHA, personally used a firearm(s)

within the meaning of Penal Code Sections 1203.06(a)(1)

and 12022.5 and also causing the above offense to become

a serious felony pursuant to Penal Code Section

1192.7(c)(8).
Appendix Hat1.

The defendant entered a plea in the above referenced matter to the
lesser included offense of Voluntary Manslaughter under California Penal
Code 192(a). Appendix [ — Abstract of Judgment — Prison Commitment,
Los Angeles County Case No. NA005106. The defendant also pled guilty
to the use of a firearm pursuant to Penal Code Section 12022.5(a)(1). d.

California Penal Code 192(a), states in part: “Manslaughter is the
unlawful killing of a human being without malice. 1t is of three kinds: (a)
Voluntary--upon a sudden quarrel or heat of passion .., .”

When the defendant entered his plea to Voluntary Manslaughter on
August 5, 1991, the Deputy District Attorney made the following record:
“The people’s reasoning for this sentencing on this murder case is that

apparently there was a lot of contact between victim and the defendant and

that this appears to be a homicide that took place during a sudden quarrel.”



Appendix J — Transcript of 08/05/1991 Guilty Plea and State Prison
hearing in Los Angeles Superior Court Case No, NA005106 at 2.

The California Manslaughter Penal Code 192(a) is comparable to
the Washington Murder in the Second Degree statute which reads as
follows: |

(1) A person is guilty of murder in the second degree when:

(a) With intent to cause the death of another person but
without premeditation, he or she causes the death of such
person or of a third person; or

(b) He or she commits or attempts to commit any felony,
including assault, other than those enumerated in RCW
9A.32.030(1)(c), and, in the course of and in furtherance of
such crime or in immediate flight therefrom, he or she, or
another participant, causes the death of a person other than
one of the participants; except that in any prosecution under
this subdivision (1)(b) in which the defendant was not the
only participant in the underlying crime, if established by

- the defendant by a preponderance of the evidence, it is a
defense that the defendant:

(i) Did not commit the homicidal act or in any way solicit,
request, command, importune, cause, or aid the
commission thereof, and

(ii) Was not armed with a deadly weapon, or any
instrument, article, or substance readily capable of causing
death or serious physical injury; and

(iii) Had no reasonable grounds to believe that any other
- participant was armed with such a weapon, instrument,
article, or substance; and

(iv) Had no reasonable grounds to believe that any other
participant intended to engage in conduct likely to result in
death or serious physical injury.




(2) Murder in the second degree is a cléss A felony.
RCW 9A.32.050.

Since the California Manslaughter offense is committed if there is
no aforementioned malice, which is akin to Washington’s premeditation,
the crime is corﬁparable to the Washington State felony of Murder in the
‘Second Degree offense and thus properly inclﬁded in the offender score.

IV. CONCLUSION

Based upon the aforementioned rationale, the matter will need to
be remanded back to the trial curt for resentencing cohsistent with the
Hindering Prosecution offense being removed from the defendant’s
offender score.v The remaining out-of-state convictions were comparéble
to Washington felony offenses and thus properly included as points in the

| defendant’s offender score.

RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED this 27" day of July, 2015.

ANDY MILLER |

Prosecutor -

Ty ) B0 for.
i

Bar No. 28276
Office ID 91004

10

1e E. Long, Deputy ju/(‘e f / Q/tj,




CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
I certify under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of
Washington that on this day I served, in the manner indicated below, a

true and correct copy of the foregoing document as follows:

Steven Louis Canha

#321815 o
Coyote Ridge Corrections Center [IJ):;’ Rizgu lar Mail, Postage
P.0. Box 769 pa

Connell, WA 99326

Signed at Kennewick, Washington on July 27, 2015.

/W?&Wy ZAL/L//Aq /

yurtnley, Shedser
Appellate Segretary
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APPENDIX A

FELONY JUDGMENT AND SENTENCE
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UPERIOR COURT OF WASHIN ;
sup 0” oumoF gE N'}o 1 GTON N;U;%ME?T DOCKET

STATE OF WASHINGTON

Plaintift
Vs,
STEVEN LOUIS CANHA

Defendant
SID:
DOB: 02/20/1966

No. 07-1-01052-5

FELONY JUDGMENT AND SENTENCE (FJS)
[ X] Prison

CLERK'S ACTION REQUIRED:

[X] Restraining Order

{¥] Fircarms rights revolced

[X] Clerk's Action Required, para 4.1, 4.3, 5.6 and 5.8

BCSC #07-13749

1. HEARING

Nt

1.1 A sentencing hearing was held and the defendant, the defendant's lawyer and the (deputy) prosecuting attomey

were present.

It. FINDINGS

There being no reason why judgment should not be pronounced, the Court FINDS:

2,1 CURRENT OFFENSE(S): The defendant was found guilty on July 30, 2008

by [Iplea [X]jury-verdiot - [} bench trial of:

COUNT CRIME RCW .| DATE OF CRIME
1 ASSAULT IN THE SECOND DEGREE . RCW 10/20/2007
924.36.021(J}c)
2 ASSAULT IN THE SECOND DEGRER RCW 107202007
9A.36.028(1)c) '
3 UNLAWFUL POSSESSION OF A FIREARM IN THE FIRST | RCW 1072072007
DEGREFE : 9.41.046{1)(x)
4 UNLAWFUL POSSESSION OF A FIREARM IN THE FIRST | RCW 10/20/2007
DEGREE 9.41.040(1)(n)

(I fthe crime is 2 drug offense, include the type of drug in the second column.)

FELONY JUDGMENT AND SENTENCE (FJS) (Prison)
RCW 9.944.500,.505)(WPF CR 84.0400 (6/2008)
Page 1



(X) as charged in the Amended Information.

[x1

(1

[

{1

[l

(]

[

8

[l

[
(1
X

~ ] The court finds that the defendant is subject to indeterminate sentencing under RCW 9.944.712,
The §

cturned 8 al verdict or the court made 8 special finding with rd to the following:
The defendant used a firearm in the commission of the offense in Count(s) __Land II . RCW
0.94A.,602, 9.94A.533. '
The defendant used a deadly weapon other than g firearm in the commission of the offense in Count(s)
. RCW 9.94A.602, 9.94A.533.
Count(s) , Violation of the Uniform Controlied Substances Act (VUCSA), RCW 69.50.401 and
RCW 69.50.435, took place in a school, school bus, within 1000 feet of the perimeter of a school grounds or wmnn
1000 feet of a school bus route stop designated by the school district; or in a public park, public transit vehicle, or
public iransit stop shelter; or in, or within 1000 feet of the perimeter of, a civic center designated as a drug-free zone
by a local govemment authority, or in-a public housing project designated by a local governing authority asa drug-
free zone. :

The defendant commiited a crime involving the manufacture of methamphetamine, including its salts, isomers, and
salts of isomers, when a juveaile was present in or upon the premises of manufaciurs in

Count(s) . RCW 9,94A.605, RCW 69.50.401(2), RCW 69.50,440.

Comnt_____isacriminal street gang-related felony offense in which the defendant compensated, threatened, or
solicited a minor in order to involve that minor in the commission of the offense. Laws of 2008,ch.276 § 302,

Count _is the crime of unlawful possession of & firearm. The defendant was a criminal street gang
member or assoviate when the defendant committed the crime, RCW 9.94A.545,

‘The defendant committed [ ] vehicular homicide [ ] vehicular assault proximately caused by driving e vehicle
while under the influenca of intoxicating liquor or drug or by the operation of a vehicle in a reckless manner and is
therefore a violent offense, RCW 9.94A.030 ‘

Count involves attempting to ¢lude a police vehicle and during the commission of the crime, the
defendant endangered one or more persons other than the defendant or the pursuing law enforcement officer. Laws
of 2008, ch.2195 2. ' ' :

Count __is afelony in the commission of which the defendant used & motor vehicle, RCW
46,20.285,

The defendant has a chemical dependency that has contributed to the offense(s). RCW 9.94A4.607,

The crime charged in Count(s), involve(s) domestic violencs. RCW 10.99.020.

Counts___JTand 1] encompass the same criminal conduct and count as one crime in determining the
offender score are RCW 9.94A.589.

CRIME CAUSE NUMBER A COUNTY/STATE

FELONY JUDGMENT AND SENTENCE (FIS) (Prison)
(RCW 9.94A.500,.505)(WPF CR 84.0400 (6/2008)
Page 2



2.2 CRIMINAL HISTORY RCW 2.94A.525; . ’
CRIME DATE OF SENTENCING COURT DATE OF gﬁl 'Io";_(PE
t. 0
SENTENCE | (County & State) CRIME py p
I ( Hindering Prosecution January 6, Jackson County Circuit November | A NV
' 2005 Court, Oregon 9, 2004
2| Criminal Mischief in the First Degree | November Klamath County Circuit July 22, A NV
20, 2001 Court, Oregon - 2001
3| Felon in Possession of a Fircarm September Jackson County Circuit August 4, A NV
29, 2000 Court, Oregon 2000 -
4| Manslaughter August 5, California October 18, | A sv
1991 1990
5
[ 1 The defendant committed a cnrrent offense while on community placement/community custody (adds one pmm to
score). RCW 2.94A.525
[ ] The prior convictions listed as number(s) above, the court finds that they are one offense for
purposes of determining the offender score. RCW 9,94A.525.
[] The prior convictions listed as numbex(s) above, are not counted as points but s enhancements
pursuant to RCW 46.61.520.
2.3 SENTENCING DATA:
COUNT | OFFENDER | SERIOUS | STANDARD PLUS TOTAL STANDARD | MAXIMUM
NO. SCORE -NESS RANGE (notincluding | ENHANCEMENTS* | RANGE (including- TERM
LEVEL enhancements) . _enhancements)
1 7 v 43 to 57 months Yes (Firearm) 79 to 93 months 10 years
$20,000
2 7 v 43 16 57 months Yes (Firearm) 79 to 93 months 10 years
$20,000
3 § Vi 41 to 54 months 10 years
$20,000
4 3 v 41 to 54 months 10 years
$20,000

L

(¥) Firearm, (D) Other deadly weapons, (V) VUCSA in a protected zone, (VH) Veh. Hom, See RCW 46.61.520
(JP) Juvenile present, (SM) Sexual motivation, RCW 9,94A.533(8), (SCF) Sexual conduct with a child for a fee,
RCW 9.944,533(9), (CSG) criminal street gang involving minor, (AE) endangerment while attempting to elude.

For violent offenses, most serious offenses, or armed offenders recommended sentencing agreements or plea

agreements are [ ] attached | ] as follows:

24 [] EXCEPTIONAL SENTENCE. The court finds that substantial and compelling reasons exist which juétify an
exceptional sentence:
[ 1 within [ ] below the stenderd range for Count(s)

[ 1 above the standard range for Count(s)

[ ] The defendant and state stipulate that justice is best scrvecl by imposition of the exceptional sentence
above the standard range and the court finds the exceptional sentence furthers and is consistent with the
interests of justice and the purposes of the sentencing refonmn act.

FELONY JUDGMENT AND SENTENCE (FIS) (Prison)
(RCW 9.94A.500,.505)(WPF CR 84.0400 (6/2008)
Page 3



[ ] Aggravating factors were [ ] stipulated by the defendant, [ ] found by the court after the defendant
waived jury trial, [ ] found by 2 jury by special interrogatory.
Findings of fact and conclusions of law are attached in Appendix 2.4, [ ] Jury's special interrogatory is attached,
The Prosecuting Attorney [ ] did [ ] did not recommend a similar sentence.

2.5 ABILITY TO PAY LEGAL FINANCIAL OBLIGATIONS. The court has considered the total amount owing,
the defendant's past, present and future ability to pay legal financial obligations, including the defendant's financial
resources and the likelihood that the defendant's status will change.

[1 The court finds that the defendant has the ability or likely future ability to pay the legal financial obligations
imposed herein, RCW 9.94A.753

[ 1 The following extraordinary circumstances exist that make restitution inappropriate (RCW 9.944.753);

[ ] The defendant has the present means to pay costs of incarceration. RCW 9.94A.760.

0. JUDGMENT
3.1 The defendant is GUILTY of the Counts and Charges listed in Paragraph 2.1.

32 [} The Court DISMISSES Counts in the charging documents.
33 [] The Defendant is found NOT GUILTY of Counts in the charging documents.
IV. SENTENCE AND GRDER -

IT IS ORDERED:
4.1 Defendant shall pay to the Clerk of this Court:

ASS CODE
RTN/RIN Restitution to:

TOTAL ORDERED: $0

(Name and Address-address may be withheld and provided confidentially to Clerk's Office),

PCV $__ 500 Victim assessment ) RCW 7.68.035
CRC $.See Attached Court costs, including . RCW 9.944.760, 9.94A,505, 10.01.160, 10.46.190
- Cost Bill (Transporiation costs on FTA Warrants in this case will be assessed at the current legal rate.

Other costs as assessed by the Clerk and set forth in the Cost Bill to be attached upon filing
of this Judgment and Sentence. If FTA costs and fees are contested, a hearing must be
. requested at the time of sentencing,)

EXT 5 Extradition Costs RCW 9,94A.120
FCM/MTH 8500 Fine  RCW 9A.20.021;
- [ 1 VUCSA chapter 69.50 RCW, [ ] VUCSA additwnal fine deferred due to indigency
RCW 69,50.430
CDEALDVFCD  $ "~ Dmgenforcement fund of ' RCW 9.94A.760
CLF L Crime lab fee [ } suspended due to indigency RCW 43.43.690
$ 100 Felony DINA collection fee [ ] not imposed due to hardship RCW 43.43.7541
S Emergency response costs {Vehicular Asganlt, Vehicular Homicide only, $1000 maximum)
RCW 38.52.430
g, Other costs for: :
s TOTAL RCW 9.944.760
{ ] The above total does not include all restitution or other legal financial obligations, which may be set by later

order of the court. An agreed restitution order may be entered. RCW 0,944,753, A restitution hearing:
[ ) shall be set by the prosecutor

FELONY JUDGMENT AND SENTENCE (FIS) (Prison)
(RCW 9.94A.500,.505)(WPF CR 84.0400 (6/2008)

Page 4



[ 1is scheduled for

[ ] The defendant waives any right to be present at any restitution hearing (sign initials);

[ JRESTITUTION. Schedule attached.
[1 Restitution ordered above shall be paid jointly and severally with:..

NAME ~ CAUSENUMBER

[ 1 The Department of Corrections (DOC) or the elerk of the court may immediately issue a Notice of Payroll
Deduction. RCW 9.94A.7602, RCW 9.94A.760(8).

All payments shall be made in accordance with the policies of the clerk and on a schedule established by the
Departraent of Corrections, commencing immediately, unless the court specifically sets forth the rate here: Not
less than $ per month commencing - RCW 9.94A.760

The defendant shall report to the Benton County Clerk, 7122 W. Qkanogan, Kennewick, WA and provi;le
financial information as requested. RCW 9,94A.760(7)(b).

[ ] The court orders the defendant to pay costs of incarceration at the rate of § per day, (actual costs not to
exceed $100 per day). (JLR) RCW 9.94A.760.

The financial obligations imposed in this judgment shall bear interest from the date of the Judgment untid
payment in full, ¢ the rate applicable to civil judgments. RCW 10.82.090. An nward of costs om appeal
aguinst the defendant may be added to the total legal financial obligations. RCW 10.73.166.

[X) The defendant shall pay up to $50.00 per month to be taken from any income the defendant earns while in the
‘custody of the Department of Comections. This money is to be applied towards legal financial obligations.
ESB 5990
4.2 DNA TESTING. The defendant shall have biological sample collected for purposes of DNA identification analysis
. and the defendant shall fully cooperate in the testing. The appropriate agency shall be responsibie for obtaining the
sample prior to the defendant's release from confinement. RCW 43.43,754
[ 1 HIV TESTING. The defendant shall submit to HIV testing. RCW 70.24.340

43 OTHER:

4.4 CONFINEMENT OVER ONE YEAR. The defendant is sentenced as follows:

() CONFINEMENT. RCW 9.944.589. Defendant is sentenced to the following term of total confinement in the
custody of the Department of Corrections (DOC)

43 F3L D .
&2 3 Months on Count 1 &/ / months on Count v
(UL + 3D
% % Months on Count Il A months on Count
‘// Months on Count I months on Count

[ } The confinement time on Count(s) contains) a mandatory minimum term of .

FELONY JUDGMENT AND SENTENCE (FIS) (Prisor)
(RCW 9.94A.500,.505)( WPF CR 84,0400 (6/2008)
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Yy + e \
The confinement time on Count 1, & { Lincludes __“3-"2  months as enhancement for [yfirearm [ ]
eadly weapon [ ] VUCSA in a protected zone { } manufacture of methamphetamine with juvenile present .

Agctual number of months of total confinement ordered is: 'S ‘{ Mon $n

All counts shall be served concurrently, except for the portion of those counts for which there is an enhancement
as set forth above at Section 2.3, and except for the following counts which shall be served consecutively:
. COUNTSINI AND IV .

This sentence shall run consecutively with the sentence in cause number(s);

, but concurrently to any other felony canse not referred to in this
Judgment. RCW 9.94A.589. ’
Confinement shall commence immediately unless otherwise set forth here:

(b) The defendant shall receive credit for time served prior to sentencing if that confinement was solely under this
cause number, RCW 9.94A.505. The time served shall be computed by the jail unless the credit for time served
prior to sentencing is specifically set forth by the court:

(¢} [ 1 Work Ethic Program. RCW 9.94A.600, RCW 72.09.410. The court finds that the defendant is eligible and
i likely to qualify for work ethic program. The coutt recommends that the defendant serve the sentence at a
work ethic program. Upon completion of work ethic program, the defendant shall be released on community
custody for any remaining time of total confinement, subject to the conditions in Section 4.2. Violation of the
conditions of community custody may result in a return to total confinement for remaining time of confinement.

4.5 [X) COMMUNITY FLACEMENT or COMMUNITY CUSTODY (To determine which offenses are eligible
for or required for community placement or coramunity custody see RCW 9.944,700, .708, and .715),

(A) The defendant shall be on community placement or community custody for the longer of:
(1) the period of early release. RCW 9.04A.728(1)(2); or
(2) the period imposed by the court, as follows:

Count I for a range from 18 to 36 months;
Count jid for a range from 18 o 36 months;
Count for a range from to months;

(B) DOC shali supervise the defendant if DOC classified the defendant in the A or B risk categories; or, DOC
classifies the defendant in the C or 1 rish categories and at least one of the following apply:

) The defendant committed a current or prior:

i) sex offense [ i) violent offense iii) crime against a person RCW 9.94A.411

iv) domestic violence offense RCW 10.95.020 V) residentinl burplary offense

vi) offense for manufacture, delivery or possession with intent to deliver methamphetamine including its salts,
isomers, and salts of isomers

vii) offense for deliver of 3 confrolled substance to a minor; or attempt, soficitation or conspiracy (vi,vii)

b) The conditions of community placement or community custody include chemical dependency treatment

©) The defendant is subject to supetvision under the interstate compact agreement, RCW 9.94A.745

While on community placement or community custody, the defendant shall: (1) report to and be available for
contact with the assigned community corrections officer as directed; (2) work at Department of Corrections~
approved education, employment and/or community restitution; (3) notify DOC of any change in defendant’s
address or employment; (4) not consume controlled substances except pursuant to lawfully issued prescriptions; (5)
not unlawfully possess controlled substances while in community custody; (6) not own, use, or possess firearms or
ammunition; (7) pay supervision fees as determined by the Department of Corrections; (8) perform affirmative acts

FELONY JUDGMENT AND SENTENCE (FJS) (Prison)
(RCW 9.94A.500, S05)(WPF CR 84.0400 (672008)
Page 6
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necessary to monitor compliance with the orders of the court as required by the Department of Corrections; (9) for’
sex offenses, submit to electronic monitoring if imposed by DOC; (10) abide by any additional conditions imposed
by DOC under RCW 9.94A.720, The defendant’s residence location and living arrangements are subject to the
prior approval of the Department of Corrections while in community placement or community custody. Community
custody for sex offenders seutenced under RCW 9.94A.710 may be extended for up to the statutory maximum term
of the sentence.

The court orders that during the period of supervision the defendant shall:
[ ] not consume any alcohol.

[ ]have no contact with:

[ ] remain [ ] within [ ] outside of a specified geographical boundary, to wit:

[ ] participate in the following crime-related treatment or counseling services:

[ 3 undergo an evaluation for treatment for [ | domestic violence [ ] substance abuse [ ] mental
health [ ] anger management and fully comply with all recommended treatment.
[ ] comply with the following crime-related prohibitions:

[ ] Other conditions:

(C) For sentences imposed under RCW 9.94A.712, the Indeterminate Sentence Review Board may be impose other
conditions, including electronic monitoring if DOC so recommends. In an emergency, DOC may lmpose other
conditions for a period not to exceed seven (7) working days.

Court Ordered Treatment: If any court orders mental health or chcmical dependency treatment, the defendant
must notify DOC and the defendant must release treatment information to DOC for the duration of incarceration
and supervision, RCW 9.94A.562.

OFF-LIMITS ORDER. (known drug trafficker). RCW 10.66.020. The following areas are off limits to the
defendant while under the supervision of the county jail or Depariment of Corrections.

V. NOTICES AND SIGNATURES

COLLATERAL ATTACK ON JUDGMENT. Any petition or motion for collateral attack on this judgment and
sentence, including but not limited to any personal restraint petition, state habeas corpus petition, motion to vacate
judgment, motion to withdraw guilty plea, motion for new trial or motion to arrest judgment, must be filed within
one year of the final judgmeit in this matter, except as provided for in RCW 10,73.100. RCW 10.73.090

LENGTH OF SUPERVISION. For an offense committed prior to July 1, 2000, the defendant shall remein under
the court's jurisdiction and the supervision of the Department of Corrections for a period up to ten years from the
date of sentence or release from confinement, whichever is longer, to assure payment of all legal financial
obligations unless the court extends the criminal judgment an additional 10 years. For an offense committed on or
after July 1, 2000, the court shall retain jurisdiction over the offender, for the purposes of the offender's compliance
with payment of the legal financial obligations, until the obligation is completely satisfied, regardless of the statutory
maximum for the crime, RCW 9.94A.760 and RCW 9,944,505(5). The clerk of the court is anthorized to collect
unpaid legal financial obligations at any time the offender remains under the jurisdiction of the court for purposes
ofhis or her legal financial obligations, RCW 9,94A.760(4) and RCW 9.94A.753(4).

FELONY JUDGMENT AND SENTENCE (F18).(Prison)

(RCW 9.94A.500,.505)(WPF CR 84.0400 (6/2008)
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53 NOTICE OF INCOME-WITHHOLDING ACTION. If the court has not ordered an immediate notice of payroll
deduction in Seetion 4.1, you are notified that the Department of Comections or the cletk of the court may issue &
notice of payrolt deduction without notice to you if you are more than 30 days past due in monthly paymetits in an
amount equal to or greater than the amount payable for one month, RCW 9.94A.7602. Other income-withholding
action under RCW 9.94A.760 may be taken without firther notice. RCW 9.94A..7606.

54 COMMUNITY CUSTODY VIOLATION (a) If you are subject to a first or second violation hearing and DOC
finds that you committed the violation, you may receive as a sanction up to 60 days of confinement per violation.
RCW 9.94A.634, (b) If you have not completed your maximum term of total confinement and you are subject toa
third violation hearing and DOC finds that you committed the violation, DOC may return you 1o a stae correctional
facility to serve up to the remaining portion of your sentence, RCW 9.944.737(2).

5.5 FIREARMS, You must immediately surrender any concealed pistol license and yon may not own, use or
possess any firearm uniess your right to do so is restored by & court of record. (The court clerk shall forward &
copy of the defendant's driver's license, identicard, or comparable identification to the Department of Licensing
slong with the date of conviction or commitment), RCW 9.41.040, 9.41.047

5.6 MOTOR VEHICLE: Ifthe court found in Section 2.1 that you used a motor vehicle in the commission of the
offense, then the Department of Licensing will revoke your driver’s license. The clerk of the court is directed to
immediately forward an Abstract of Court Record to the Department of Licensing, which must revoke your diver's
license. RCW 46.20.285.

60 OTHER:

DONE in Open Court and in the presence of the defendant this date: Q -} DT

Deputy Prosecuting Attorney Attorney for Defendant
OFC WSBA # 91004 WSBA # : Print name;:
Print name: JULIE E. LONG Print name: SWABY STEVEN LOUIS CANHA

VOTING RIGHTS STATEMENT: I acknowliedge that 1 have lost my right to vote due to this felony conviction. If 1am
registered to vots, my voter registration will be cancelled. My right to vote may be restored by: a) A certificate of discharge
issued by the sentencing court, RCW 9.94A,637; b) A court order issued by the sentencing court restoring the right, RCW
9.92.066; ¢) A final order of discharge issued by the indeterminate sentence review bouard, RCW 9.96.050; or d) A certificate of
restoration issued by the governor, RCW 9.96,020. Voting before the right is restored is 5 class C felony, RCW 92A.84.660.

Termiuation of monitor] (\Wuot restore my right to vote.
Defendant’s signature; .
L el ———

Transiator signature/Print name:
I am 3 certified interpreter of; or the court has found me otherwise qualified to interpret, the
language, which the defendant understands. I translated this Judgment and Sentence for the defendant into that language.

CAUSE NUMBER . of this case:

S , Clerk of this Coutrt, certify that the foregoing
isa ,
full, true and correct copy of the Judgment and Sentence in the above-entitied action now on record in this office,

WITNESS my hand and seal of the said Superior Court affixed this date:

FELONY JUDGMENT AND SENTENCE (FJS) (Prison)
(RCW 9.94A.500,.505)(WPF CR 84.0400 (6/2008)
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Clerk of said County and State, by: , Deputy :
“Clerk |

IDENTIFICATION OF DEFENDANT |

SID No: Date of Birth: 02/20/1966
(If no SID take fingerprint card for State Patrol)

FBI No: _ Local ID No: 8109145

PCN No: . S5 No: 565-35-6675

Alias name, SSN, DOR: Other,

Race: M Ethnicity: Sex: W
[ 1Hispanic |

[ I Non-Mispanic
FINGERPRINTS [ attest that I saw the same deferrdant who appeared in Court on this document affix his or her fingerprints

And siguature thereto. Clerk of the Conrt2) £ L,»..CM Deputy ClergBEiiEDted -7 g/

DEFENRANT'S SN i 4
: sm 2314 {«0) 4 l,,eﬁ
' Thumb

o

Right
Thumb

dt
B

. P
o
St

FELONY JUDGMENT AND SENTENCE (FJS) iPriéon)
(RCW 9.94A.500,.505)(WPF CR 84.0400 (6/2008)
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SUPERIOR COURT OF WASHINGTON FOR BENTON COUNTY

STATE OF WASHINGTON, )
Plaintiff, ; NO, 07-1-01052-5
vs. ; COST BILL
STEVEN LOUIS CANHA, ;
Defendant. ;

The following court costs have been incurred by the county in the above-entitled matter and are owing:

| ORpP  ASS'D
FILING FEE ’ § _200,00 ﬂ%
CLERK’S FEE FOR FTA WARRANTS $
3 . 5.
$ $__
SHERRIFI’S SERVICE FEE sW }(
o507 $LD s
$ $
JURY DEMAND FEE 5 Z@ hrd
 WITNESS FEES . | 3% P
P Doo ATTORNEY’S FEES $ % X
(oW ‘v 78SPECIAL COSTS REIMBURSEMENT $ Ao X
m\/ 27719 EXTRADITION COSTS . $
;M/ TOTAL ORDERED AND/OR ASSESSED s M

72@5
JOSIE DELVIN

SUPERIOR COURT CLERK

CRIMFLY 3/2007
SXA




APPENDIX B

SPECIAL‘VVERDICT FORMS FOR COUNTS [ AND II



JUL 302008
FILED,, 1

IN THE SWERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
- IN AND FOR THE COUNTY OF BENTON -

STATE OF WASHINGTON, ’ . NO. 07-1-01052-5
Plaintiff,

Vs, ' SPECIAL VERDICT FORM

STEVEN LOUIS CANHA,

Defendant.

We, the jury, return a special verdict by answering as follows:

QUESTION: Was the defendant Steven Louis Canha armed with a
firearm, to-wit: a .22 caliber revolver, at the time
of the commission of the crime in Count 17

ANSWER ¢ JES [Write “yes"™ or "no")

DATE: Uk {.._.5;_0/ Lodg




V BLERK
JUL 307008 /\
FILE
IN THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
IN AND FOR THE COUNTY OF BENTON
STATE OF WASHINGTON, NO. 07-1-01052-5
Plaintiff,
ve. ' o SPECIAL VERDICT FORM
STEVEN LOUIS CANHA, R dUDiG“EMENT"DOC
Defendant, : \

We, the jury, return a special verdict by answering as follows:

QUESTION: Was the defendant Steven Louis Canha armed with a
firearm, to-wit: a .38 caliber revolver, at the time
of the commission of the crime in Count II?.

ANSWER!: >Z€S [Write "yes" or "no")

DATE: . 200% .
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JACKSON COUNTY NO. 04-5744-FE INDICTMENT




RECEIVED AMD FILED

2004 HOY 19 AM 8: 32
IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE STATE OF OREGON

FOR THE COUNTY OF JACKSON:® B oy
’\T‘\F}!‘.DP{ i\»-k |

NI

STATE OF OREGON,

)
)
Plaintiff, ) No. 04-5744-FE
VS. )
) INDICTMENT
STEVEN LOUIS CANHA ) ORS 162.325
' ) CLASS C FELONY
Defendant. ) CRIME CATEGORY 6
)

As to the first count of this indictment, defendant, STEVEN LOUIS CANHA, is

accused by the Grand Jury of the County of Jackson by this indictment of the crime of
| HINDERING PROSECUTION
committed as follows: ,

The said defendant, on or about the 9th day of November, 2004, in the said
County of Jackson and State of Oregon, then and there bein~g, did unlawfully, with
intent to hinder the apprehension of Shonna Coleman-George, a person who had
committed a crime punishable as a felony, harbor the said Shonna Coleman-George,
contrary to the statutes in such cases made and provided, and against the peace and |
dignity of the State of Oregoh |

Dated at Medford, Oregon, in the County aforesaid, thig AS]
2004.

DA: David J. Orr, OSB#98313
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INFORMATION OF DISTRICT ATTORNEY, KLAMATH
COUNTY CASE NoO. 01-2147CR




- Yosn 012203
IN THE @IRQUIT COURT .F,'IHE STATE OF OREGON

\\\\\\

THE STATE OF OREGON, ..
PlammLh»«y No. |-+ -

)

) INFORMATION OF
CANHA, STEVEN LOUIS, ) DISTRICT ATTORNEY
Defendant. )

Vs.

" The above defendant is accused by the District Attorney for the County of
Klamath by this information of the following offense(s):
1 .
KIDNAPPING IN THE FIRST DEGREE
~ ORS 163,235%
CLASS A FELONY
The said defendant on or about the 22nd day of July 2001, in Klamath
County, Oregon, did unlawfully or knowingly, without consent or legal authority, take
JACKIE CANHA, from one place to another, with.intent to interfere substantially with the
said JACKIE CANHA’S personal liberty, and with the purpose of causing physical injury
to JACKIE CANHA, said act of defendant being contrary to the statutes in such cases
made and pi'ovided and against the peace and dignity of the Siate of Oregon. |
2
KIDNAPPING IN THE SECOND DEGREE
ORS 163.236*
CLASS B FELONY
The said defendant on-or about the 22nd day of July 2001, in Klamath
County, Oregon, did unlawfully or knowingly, without consent or legal authority, take
JACKIE CANHA, from one place to another, with intent to interfere substantially with the

said JACKIE CANHA'’S personal liberty, said act of defendant being contrary to the

CANHA INFORMATION PG 1




statutes in such cases made and provided and against the peace and dignity of the State of
Oregon,
Asseant3
ATTEMPTED. IN THE FIRST DEGREE
ORS 163.185*
CLASS C FELONY
The said défendant on or about, 7/22/01 in Klamath County, Oregon, did
unlavefully and intentionally attempt to cause serious physical injury to JACKIE CANHA
by striking the portable toilet with Jackie Canha in it with the vehicle he was driving, said
. act of defendant being contrary to the statutes in such cases made and provided and
against the peace and dignity of the State of Oregon. |
4 .
CRIMINAL MISCHIEF IN THE FIRST DEGREE
ORS 164.365*
CLASS C FELONY
The said defendant on or about 7/22/01 in Klamath County, Oregon, with intent to
damage property, did vnlawfully damage windows, in an amount exceeding five hundred
dollars, the property of Jeff Polly, by breaking the windows, the said defendant having no
right to do 50 nor reasonable ground to believe that defendant had such right, said act of
defendant being contraty to the statutes in such cases made and provided and against the:
peace and dignity of the State of Oregon.
5
ASSAULT IN THE FOURTH DEGREE
ORS 163.160*
CLASS A MISDEMEANOR
The said defendant on or about 7/22/01 in Klamath County, Oregon, did

unlawfully and intentionally cause physical injury to JACKIE CANHA by striking her, said

CANHA INFORMATION PG 2



act.of defendant being contrary te the statutes in such cases made and provided and
against the peace and dignity-of the State of Oregon.
ORS 163.160*
‘CLASS A MISDEMEANOR
The said defendant on ot about 7/22/01 in Klamath County, Oregon, did
unlawfully and intentionally cause physical injury to JACKIE CANHA by striking her head
agdinst a vehicle, said act of defendant being coutrary to the statutes in such cases-made
and provided and against the peace and dignity of the ‘State of Oregon
7
MENACING
ORS 163.190*
CLASS AMISDEMEANOR
The said defendant on or about 7/22/01 in Klamath County, Oregon, did
unlawfully and intentionally atterapt to place JACKIE CANHA. in fear of serious physical
injury by threatening to break her neck while holding her in a chokebold, said act of
defendant being contrary to the statutes in such cases made and provided and agaiost the
peace and dignity of the State of Oregon.
Dated at Klamath Falls, Klamath County, Oregon ot the date of July 23, 2001,

EDWINL CALEB
DISTRICT ATTORNEY

By: “‘/‘5’5/5245’1, ((5)22&?7

CANHA INFORMATION PG 3
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Revised Code of Washington 2001

(1) A person is guilty of malicious mischief in the first degree if he knowingly and
maliciously:

(a) Causes physical damage to the property of another in an amount exceeding one
thousand five hundred dollars;

(b) Causes an interruption or impairment of service rendered to the public by physically
damaging or tampering with an emergency vehicle or property of the state, a political
subdivision thereof, or a public utility or mode of public transportation, power, or
communication; or

(c) Causes an impairiment of the safety, efficiency, or operation of an aircraft by
physically damaging or tampering with the aircraft or aircraft equipment, fuel, lubricant, or parts.

(2) Malicious mischief in the first degree is a class B felony.

[1983 Istex.s.c4 § 1; 1975 1st ex.s. ¢ 260 § 9A.48.070.]

Notes:

Severability--1983 1st ex.s. ¢ 4 "If any provision of this act or its application to any person or
circumstance is held invalid, the remainder of the act or the application of the provision to other persons or
circumstances is not affected." [1983 Istex.s.c4 §6.]

RCW 9A.48.080 Malicious mischief in the second degree.

(1) A person is guilty of malicious mischief in the second degree if he or she knowingly
and maliciously:

(a) Causes physical damage to the property of another in an amount exceeding two
hundred fifty dollars; or

(b) Creates a substantial risk of interruption or impairment of service rendered to the
public, by physically damaging or tampering with an emergency vehicle or property of the state,
a political subdivision thereof, or a public utility or mode of public transportation, power, or
communication. _

(2) Malicious mischief in the second degree is a class C felony.

[1994 ¢ 261 § 17; 1979 ¢ 145 § 2; 1975 1st ex.s. ¢ 260 § 9A.48.080.]

Notes:
Finding--Intent--1994 ¢ 261: See note following RCW 16.52.011.
Action by owner of stolen livestock: RCW 4.24.320,

RCW 9A.48.090 Malicious mischief in the third degree.

(1) A person is guilty of malicious mischief in the third degree if he or she:

(a) Knowingly and maliciously causes physical damage to the property of another, under
circumstances not amounting to malicious mischief in the first or second degree; or

(b) Writes, paints, or draws any inscription, figure, or mark of any type on any public or
private building or other structure or any real or personal property owned by any other person
unless the person has obtained the express permission of the owner or operator of the property,

Page 1304 Printed on 3/5/2012




APPENDIX F

DISTRICT ATTORNEY’S INFORMATION, CASE NO.
EPPDO00-2242




------

R T K

IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE STATE OF OREGON

CRIME CATEGORY 6
Defendant :

- FOR THE COUNTY OF JACKSUN B ‘i\*t\/‘ en
STATE OF OREGON, )
| ) DISTRICT ATTORNEY'S
Plaintiff, ) INFORMATION
VS. )
) ORS 166.270
STEVEN LOUIS CANHA, ) CLASS C FELONY
)
)

The above-named defendant, STEVEN LOUIS CANHA, is accused by this
information of the offense of FELON IN POSSESSION OF A FIREARM, committed as
foliows: '

The said defendant, on or about the 4th day of August, 2000, in Jackson County,
Oregon, then and there being, having previously been convicted in California in August,
1991, of the felony of Voluntary Manslaughter, did unlawfully and knowingly have in
defendant’'s possession a firearm, contrary to the statutes in such cases made and
provided, and against the peace and dignity of the State of Oregon.

Dated August 7, 2000, at Medford, Jackson County, Oregon.

By signing this information, the District Attorney declares that all misdemeanor
crimes herein shall proceed as mlsdemeanors unless otherwise declared on the record
to be violationg, nstumont it g

Jackson Cun
State of eg

BY:

~~Diwplty District Attomey

b

OFFICE OF THE DISTRICT\'ATTORNEY
CASE#EPPD00-2242/KL/ba
DOB: 2-20-66
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UNTY CLERK
UL 302008 ,\
FILE

IN THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
IN AND FOR THE COUNTY OF BENTON

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

vE.

STEVEN LOUIS CANHA,

Plaintiff,

Defendant

NO. 07-1-01052-5

STIPULATION

The parties have stipulated that the defendant has previously been convicted of a serious

offense.

Dates this 29th day of July, 2008.

\

ulie E. Long,
Deputy Prosecuting Attorn

ChuistoperStiaby,
Attorney for Defendant



APPENDIX H

LOS ANGELES COUNTY CASE NO. NA005106 FELONY
COMPLAINT




TTRECEIVED

- ] JUL 0 6 2015

BEN]UN(”’UNTYVROSECUTQB
MUNIGIPAL COURT OF LOS ANGELES JUDICTAL DISTRICT

COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES, STATE OF CALIFORNIA-

THE PEQPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA, Case No. NAOOQSLO06

—@ Plaintiff
@ 0% FELONY COMPLAINT
0L STEVEN LOUIS CANHA ' gl 1YW ok ChERS
10\_\‘\\ oUW e_ﬁandant (8)

T e
R | e ie
¢/

The undersigned is informed and believes that:

‘ COUNT 1

On and between October 17, 1990 and October 18, 1990, in\the County of Les
Angeles, the crime of MURDER, in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 187(a), a
Felony, was committed by STEVEN LOUIS CANHA, who did willfully, unlawfully, and
with malic'e aforethought murder John Spaw; a& human being. It is further
alleged that the above offense is a sevrious felony within the meaning of Penal
Code Section 1192.7(c)(l).

It is further a/fleged that in the commisslon and a’ctémpted commission of
the above offense, the said deféndant(s), STEVEN LoUuls CANHA, personally used a
firearm(s) within the meaning of Penal Code Sections 1203.06(a) (1) and 12022.5
and also causing the above offense to become a- serious felony pursuant to Penal

Code Sectdion 1192.7(c){8). v T T

PRI
* wl lI
Y] 1

P i

——

LR T P

-},:’ & "k:'*{‘"*‘ PRI NN

B .
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“»

I DECLARE UNDER PENALTY OF PERJURY THAT THE FOREGOING IS TRUE AND CORRECT AND
THAT THIS COMPLAINT, CASE NUMBER NA005106, CONSISTS OF 1 COUNT(S).

Executed at BAN PEDRO, County of Los Angeles, on October 22, 1990.

G. LEIKER
DECLARANT AND COMPLAINANT

DEPUTY

AGENCY: LAPD SHB I/0: LEIKER ID NO: 21579 PHONE NO: 213-2371310
DR NO: 90-05290284 OPERATOR: lc PRELIM.TIME EST.: 30 Min. -

BOOKING  BATIL CUSTODY
DEFENDANT CIT NO. DOB NO, RECOM'D R*TN DATE
CANHA, STEVEN LOUIS ADB260954 2/20/66 2243622 8 100,000 10/22/90

Pursuant to Penal Code Section 1054,5(b), the People are hereby'informally
requesting that defense counsel provide discovery to the People as
required by Penal Code Section 1054.3,

Page 2 of Case No. NA0O5106
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=

FELONY COMPLAINT - ORDER HOLDING TO ANSWER - P.C, SECTION 872

It appearing to me from the evidence presented ‘that the following offense(s)
has/have been committed and that there is sufficient cause to believe that the
following defendant(s) gullty thereof, to wit:

(Strike out or add as applicable)

STEVEN LOUILS CANHA

Count Charge Special Alleg.
No. Charge Range Allegation Effect
L PC187 (=) Check Code PCL2022.5(a)\1203, +2YRS,MSp¥

I order that defendant(s) be held to answer therefor and be admitted to ball in
the sum of:

STEVEN LOULS CANHA L /0@00‘“" Dollars

and be committed to the custody of the Sheriff of Los Angeles County until such
bail is given. Date of arraignment in Superior Court will be:

N i
STEVEN LOUIS CANHA DEC 2&990‘ RS Be in nept_&&‘“’
at: é% AM. - fEETEGT Se .~ M

Date: W R,

- \ Committing Magistrate
! WILLIAM R. CHIDSEY, JR.

s R R g
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APPENDIX I

ABSTRACT OF JUDGMENT — PRISON COMMITMENT, LOS
ANGELES COUNTY CASE NO. NA005106




ABSTHAGT OF JUDGMENT ~ PRISON COMMITN
SINGLE OR CONGURRENT COUNT FORM

ENT FORM DSL 260,1

(Not to be used for Multiple Count Convictions nor Consecytive Sentences)
SUPERIOR COURT OF CALIFORNIA, COUNTY OF LOS _ANGELES
TTGmRTIE, ) BRANCH LONG _BEACH N
£190,00,8 e - CASENUMBER
PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA varsus :
DEFENDANT: CANHA STEVEN LOUIS Blemsenr | NAOOS106
AN [ nor present
COMMITMENT TO STATE PRISON _ AMENDED
ABSTRACT OF JUDGMENT ABSTRACT [
OATE OF HEARING (MO} (PAY) {¥B) DEPT. HO JUDGE GLERK
8=5-91 S0 L RICHARD ROMERO I, FATONE

REPORTER COUNSEL FOR PEOPLE COUNSEL FOR DEFENDANT PROBATION NO, OR PROBATION OFFIOER

. C MC NEIL K LANMB T ALTHAUS DPD
1 DEFENDANT WAS CONVIOTED GF THE COMMISSION OF THE FOLLOWING FELONY (OR ALTERNATE FELONY/MISOEMEANOR):

DATE OF GONVICTED
% CONVICTION BY s
COUNY GODE SECTION NUMEER CRIME “E 2 YINEINFOSED
B8 | mo o vewn | BE %% B0 8 | veans monTHg
I 1921E) VOL NANSLAUGHTER 90]08]05] 91 Ixlul11] o]

2, ENHANGEMENYS chargod and found trus JIED T0 SPEGIFIC COUNYS {malnly In the & 12022-series) Inclutiing WEAPONS, INJURY, LARGE AMOUNTS OF CONTROLLED SUBSTANGES, BAIL STATUS, E1G.

For gach count flst enhancemants horlzontally, Entor ima mpased for each or *S* for stayed or sirioken, DO NOT LIST enhancements ehargad but not femd teua or stricken under § 1385,

Add up Umo for enhancements an eagh ine and enter line totat In right-hand column,

Count Enhancement Vs of 8" Enhiancement trs or's'| Enhancement (sar's" Enhancormont 15 078 Etanoament ¥rs or 8 Tota)
1 12022531 [5 l i 5l o

8, ENHANGEMENTS charged and found frvs FOR PRIDR CONVICTIONS QR PRIOR PRISON TERMS (matnly § 667-serles) and OTHER,
Llst all enhaneements based on prior copvictlons or pelor wrisen terms charped and faund true, 12 or mato under the same saction, repeal It for aach ontaneement (5.0,, It @ nomviolont prlor prison torms under § 867.5(b) st § 667.5(8) 2
flmos). Enter{ima Jmposud for aacti o7 6 tor layud of stricken, DO NOY LIST anhencements shargod Sut not found true or stricken under § 1385, Add Uime for these enhancoments and eater totat In right-hand solumn, Also entor herg any
othor esthancemont a0} providod fof in spacs 2,

Enliancement Yes or °8" Enhancement Wrs or's’ Enhanoement {Yts o1 'S’ Enhencement Vs or 'S Enhiancament Y5 or 8" Totat

(

4. OTHER DRDEAS:

5, TIMESTAYED § 1970.1(5) (DOUOLE BASE LIMIT): v
B TOTAL TEAM IMPOSED; 16 0
7. T THIS GENTENGE 15 T0 HUN GUHCURRERT WITH ANY PRIOR UNCOMPLETED SENTENCE(S)

8. EXECUTION OR BENTENDE IMPOSED;
A ATINTALSENTENGNG B[] ATRESENTENONG PORSUANTTO &[T} AFTERREVOCATIONOF  D.[ "] ATRESENIENOING PURSUNNTTO RECALL  .[7) OTHER
HEARING PROBATION )

DECISION N ARPEAL OF COMMITMENT (PO § 1170(6)
b e OF s%me FRONOUNGED OO TOTALDAYS KT LGcAL L0CAL GONDUCT STATE INSTITUTIONS
8-5-91 iNeUsToDY 439 INGLUDING: 2073 146 Clom oo
70, DEFENDAWT 15 REMANIDED TO THE GUSTODY OF THE SHERIFF, T0 B DELIVERED:
FORTHWITH INYO THE CUSTQDY OF D CALIF. INSTITUTION FOR CALIF, MEDIPAL @ CALIF, INSTITUTION D DEUEL VOO, INST. -
THE DIRECTOR OF WOMEN ~FRONTERA FAGILITY = VACAVILLE FOR MEN »~ GHING

[ AFTER 8 ouns, CORREQTIONS AT THE

EXOLUDING SATURDAYS, RECEFTION-GUIDANCE : [ smw avenriy

SUNDAYS AND HOLIDAYS GENTER LOGATED AT:

[ ovHen specirvy;
CLERK OF THE COURT

“ £
[ fiereby cgriifyfthe foregolngfio ba & correcialfstract of the Judament mads In this aotlon.

U Dt T,

s form s mz&jrlbed under Peral Code § 121 S.}lu gatlsfy tho raqultements of § 1213 for determinate sanlonces under Penal Codo § 1370, Atiachmonts may bo used hut musl ha refersed 10 In this dactment,

ABSTRACT OF JUDGMENT — COMMITMENT

SINGLE OR CONGCURRENT COUNT FORM
(Not to bs used tar Multiple Gount Convictions nor Gonsesulive Sentencas)
FORM DSL 260.1

YELLOW GOPY ~ DEPARTMENT OF GORREGTIONS

Form Adopled by {he
Judicfal Courel) of Callfornla
Etiootive Aprit1, 1080

DISTRIBLTION;

PINK GORY ~ GOURY FILE

WHITE DOPY - ADMINISTRATIVE OFFICE OF THE COURTS
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2 TRUMOT SUPERIOR COURT OF CAL!FORNIA COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES

DEPT. é /ﬁe ‘@/“L

o S5-9/ /&%
3JNO§:aLe. @.—ﬂﬁvét?‘m:d/ JUDGE“ /L—Cf%/ﬁ Dsputy Glerk -
/{Jﬂj /2, Deputy Sherltf ﬂ 4{Q Mé{ j . . ) ?eporter

,‘ CABENO. /U/Q' o0 57 0 & (Partlesand counsel checked If prasent)

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF OALIFORNIA _/* Gounse) tor boorter i & (ULl

O/ O?Nﬁ% 072(/5//7 MC(LS Gounsel for Defendant: 7“ QZW /ﬂﬁ oo

GHARGE
{BOX CHECKED IF ORDER APFLICABLE) /g7d' 0/@7“
NATURE OF PROGEEDINGS
31 O 18 SWORN AS THE ENGLISHI INTERPRETER,

32 0O OATH FILED PER SECTION 68560 GOVERNMENY CODE,
33 [~ DUE TOCGONFLICT OF INTEREST, PUBLIC DEFENDER RELIEVED, PURSUANT TO SECTION 987.2 PENAL CODE/31000 GOVERNMENT

CODE ALTERNATE DEFENSE GOUNSEL,__ .13 APPOINTED.
34 O ON PEOPLE'S MOTION, AMENDMENT TO/AMENDED | INFOﬁMATIDN FILEDIDEEMED FILED/INFORMATION AMENDED BY
INTERLINEATION/AS FOLLOWS.

8 DO——— ON 'MOTION, CASEA CONSOUIDATED INTO CASEA
je— — Ll 1 ) P — THEREOF, BEECASE A . FOR FURTHER PROGEEDINGS,

36 00 _MOTION PURSUANT TO SECTION 9865 PENAL CODE GRANTED/DENIED/WITHDRAWN/CONTINUED TO

37 [—— MOTION PURSUANT TO SEGTION 1538.5 PENAL CODECALLED FOR HEARING [0 MOTION.SUBMITTED-PER STIPULATION 41 BELOW.

38 [ DEFENDANT ADVISED OF CONSTITUTIONAL, RIGHTS AND EFFECT OF PRIOR CONVICTIONS: WAIVES RIGHTS; ADMITS PRIOR(S) NO~ v,

39 CAUSE 18 CALLED FOR TRIAL. [J CAUSE SUBMITTED STIP 2’1‘!02 41 BELOW s
40 DEFENDANT PERSONALLY AND ALL COUNSEL WAIVE TRIAL BY JUF\Y., 2 URT ACCEPTS WA!VER(S)
, 41 By mlpulnﬂon of ddfnndant and all counssl [esue Is submitled on the ienumony contt lned In‘the transoript of the dings hed at the p )
hbhrl ubjest to this court's thya, with each slde roaorvlrig the rij r 0 offer additional évidence and af| atlpulnlfons entarad into at the prel!mlnary

g ba deamed enlerat ntn in thesa pmoeedlnFa It is furiher sllpu aled thal all exhibita recelved or marked for Indentification at the prellminay hear-
Id are recalvad in agdance and marked for Indentification In thosa procesdings,bsaring the same number as used-In the preliminary heaiing, sublect to
g;,s sourt's rullngs. aople‘s axhlbit (Prélimlinary Transcrvpl) adrltted Inte evidence

fondant advised ? fly walves his right t of further oroas tion, and walves privilogo
agalns( et Inorlmlnai on, Dafendant advised of posslble eﬂenta of plea on any allnnloltlzenshlplprobe!lunmarola status

:: D—% THE&%%W} F@D .:\2 CDNSIDERED TH?@%HIP@PTHE F?ELIMIN@Y mwe /d,/_/
'""&f/fﬂj"TKZE'@ Z?' %@i

45 D—— ALLSIDES REST, COUNSEL WAIVE ARGUMENT/ARGUE AND OAUSE IS SUBMITTED.

46 O MOTION PURSUANT TO'SECTION 1838.5 PENAL CODE GRANTED/DENIED/WITHDRAWN/CONTINUED TO
47 [~ COURT FINDS DEFENDANT NOT GUILTY
48 L1 COURT FINDS DEFENDANT GUILTY AS CHARGED TO SECTION(S)..

IN COUNTS(S) [ LESSER INCLUDED/RELATED OFFENSE»
49 [-—— PRE-TRIAL CONFERENCE/TRIAL SETTING HELDIOFF CALENDAR/CONTINUED TO..
60 ] 3 THE DEFENDANT . L1 THE-PEOPLE ANNOUNGE(S) READY FOR' THIAL )
51 L—— ON PECPLE'S/DEFENDANTS/COURT'S MOTION, TRIAL/MOTION(S).IS SET/CONTINUED TO/REMAING/TRAILED TO errc e oo .
AT s M, IN DEPT REASON:

82 —— 0 FURTHER CONTINUANGES WILL NOT BE GRANTED, .
§3 [O—— DEFENDANT PERSONALLY AND ALL COUNSEL WAIVE TIME FOR'TRIAL.  PLUS.__. . DAY$
64 [ ©AUSE TRANSFERRED TO DEPT....oen.lD FORTHWITH [0 ON' e o AT o AM.FOR
56 [ DEFENDANT/WITNESS(ES) ORDERED TO RE’TUFIN ON ABOVE DATE

56 Fﬁ‘\ﬂ DEFENDANT PERSONALLY WITHDRAWS PLEA OF NOT GUILTY TO GOUNT(S) . REABRAIGNED,
57 Y~ PLEADS eunm NSENT QF DISIRIOT AFTORNEY AND.ABPROVAL URT 10
OF SECTIONS(S )._-.“ _________ f.-;j -ﬁéﬂ iéf %ZEZ‘-- cf Mﬁ_[ é lﬁ.ﬁ:@)ﬁl-
RN QQZ& 0. N COUNT(S) LESSERINCLUDEDMRIAATER OFFENSE, -

68 O DEFENDANT REFERRED TD PROBATION DEPAR':&E?? g ﬁ DEFENDANT WAIVES TlMﬂ FORS& ?TENOE.
e {44 AM, IN DEPARTMENT

PROBATION ANGsBEIY
P 178 UDING  ©) DISPOSITION OF GOUNT(S) -REMAINING
[} DETERMINATION OF PRIORS ALLEGEDIDEGREEIARMEDIUSEIGREAT BODILY" m.sum' ALLEGATION(S) .
59 DEFENDANT WAIVES PROBATION, REFERRAL. REQUESRIMM m SR Jt LM;‘I e '
60 /¥ FURTHER ORDER CUBFR] 7 ] e 7 Ao ) g‘il 577
‘?‘ .0 ’l’ 43' 'm‘ma{m EMM :
HAZ A I’i’l) Y e LT D

/]
A

TELEISHONE CALLS AT DEFENDANT’S QWN EXPENGE,

62 [ DEFENDANT FAILS TO APPEAR WITH/WITHOUT SUFFICIENT EXCUSE.
63 [ BAlL, IF.POSTED, FORFEITED/O.R, REVOKED, BENOH WARRANT ORDERED ISSUED/REISSUED/IAND HELD UNTIL

64 0 NO BAIL O BAIL FIXED AT $ { JWARRANT FILED |
€5 ) DEFENDANT APPEARING, BENGH WARRANT ORDERED RECALLEDIQUASHED( JREGALL NO.-omeo WAITTEN (_)ABSTRACT FILED
86~ Coew UPON PAYMENT OF § oo GOSTS BEFORE i AND FILING OF REASSUMPTION, ORDER OF
FORFEITING BAIL IS TO BE VAGATED AND.BAIL REINSTATED.
o7 D REASSUMPTION FILED/GOSTS PAID (REGEIPT NO. " - JORDER OF.rnmrmepmcrern FORFEITING BAIL VACATED. BAIL REINSTATED,
6" Dn- DEFENDANTS 11OTION FOR RELEASE ON OAINEDUCTION OF BAIL IS GRANTED/DENIEDISET/CONTINUED TO/
EASON: - :

&9 BAIL RESET AT § :
_ %HEMANDED OBAIL  © [ BAIL EXONERATED. ) BOND NO :

D) RELEASED  'D.OR. O O DISCHARGED 3 INGUSTODY OTHERMATTER | RBVUES FATERED |
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APPENDIX J

TRANSCRIPT OF 08/05/1991 GUILTY PLEA AND STATE
PRISON HEARING IN L.OS ANGELES SUPERIOR COURT CASE
No.NA005106
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FILED

NOV 20 1991
JAMES H. DEMPSEY, GOUNTY CLERK
&,u e' ~
BY A, BARRIS, DEPUTY

SUPERIOR COURI OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
FOR THE COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES
DEPARTMENT NC. 80 "LV HQN. RICHARD R. ROMERO, JUDGE

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,

%
PLAINTIFF, )
) )
\: j NO., NA 005106
)  GUILTY PLEA AND
) STATE PRISON
STEVEN CANHA, )
)
DEFENDANT. )
)
)

LONG BEACH, CALIFORNIA; MONDAY, AUGUST 5, 1991: 9:10 A.H.
UPON THE ABOVE DATE, THE DEFENDANI BEING PRESENT IN
COURT WITH COUNSEL, TOM ALTHAUS, DEPUTY PUBLIC DEFENDER OF
LOS ANGELES COUNTY; THE PEOPLE BEING REPRESENTED BY KEN LAME,
DEPUTY DISTRICT ATTORNEY OF LOS ANGELES COUNTY, THE FOLLOWING
PROCEEDINGS WERE HELD:
(CAROL A. MC NEIL, OFFICIAL REPORTER.)

THE COURT: STEVEN CANHA.
MR. ALTHAUS: REPRESENTED BY TOM ALTHAUS.
HE'S PRESENT IN COURT, YOUR HONOR,
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THE COURT: WHICK IS HE?
MR, ALTHAUS: RIGHT THERE.
THE COURT: AND MR. LAMB FOR THE PROSECUTION,
GO AHEAD. |
MR. LAMB: IT'S MY UNDERSTANDING, YOUR HONOR, THAT AT
THIS TIME MR. CANHA IS GOING TO ENTER A PLEA TO A LESSER
INCLUDED OFFENSE TO COUNT I. THAT LESSER INCLUDED OFFENSE
WOULD BE VIOLATION OF PENAL CODE SECTION 1924 COMHONLY
REFERRED TO AS VOLUNTARY MANSLAUGHTER,
IN ADDITION TO THAT, THERE WILL BE A PLEA TO THE
USE OF A FIREARM WITH AN UNDERSTANDING THAT THE SENTENCE WILL
BE 16 YEARS STATE PRISON. |
THE PHOPLE'S REASONING FOR THIS SENTENCING ON
THIS MURDER CASE IS THAT APPARENTLY THERE WAS A'LOT OF
CONTACT BETWEEN VICTIM AND THE DEFENDANT AND THAT THIS
APPEARS TO BE A HOMICIDE THAT TOOK PLACE DURING A SUDDEN .
QUARREL.
PHE COURY: ‘THE BREADDOWN AGAIN IS 192A%
MR, LAMB: CORRECT, AND THAT WOULD BE FOR HIGH TERN FOR
11 YEARS, AND THEN ON 12022.5, IT WILL BE FOR THE HIGH TERH
OF FIVE YEARS. '
THE COURT: VERY WELL.
PROCEED,
MR, LAMB: MR. CANHA, WHERE ARE YOU?
HAVE YOU TALKED OVER THIS MATTER WITH YOUR
ATTORNEY?
THE DEFENDANT: YRS, I HAVE,
MR. LAMB: = AND YOU UNDERSTAND THAT THE CHARGE YOU'RE




Fh

T S
= o < IS =) W ¥ : TR~y U S N S S )

21

W o ~N G U o W N

' PLEADING TO IS CALLED VOLUNTARY MANSLAUGHTER. IT'S A LESSER
- INCLUDED OFFENSE TO COUNT I.

THE MAXIMUM SENTENCE YOU COULD RECEIVE ON TRATL
CHARGE IS 16 YEARS.
DO ¥YOU UNDERSTAND THAT IS THE SENTENCE YOU'RE
GOING TO RECEIVE?
THE DEFQNDANT: YES, I DO.
MR. LANMB: AND ONCE YOU'RE RELEASED FROM STATE PRISON,
YOU'D BE PLACED ON PAROLE AND THERE WILL BE TERNS AND.
CONDITIONS OF PAROLE YOU'D HAVE TO FOLLOW.
IF YOU VIOLATE ANY OF THE TERMS OR CONDI?ION OF
PAROLE, YOU COULD BE SENTENCED BACK TO STATE PRISON FOR ONE

"~ YEAR POR BACH VIOLATIOW.

‘DO YOU UNDERSTAND THAT?
THE DEFENDANTQ YES, I DO.
MR, LAMB: IN ORDER TO ENTER THIS PLEA, YOU HAVE TO
GIVE UP CERTAIN CONSTITUTIONAL' RIGHTS.
YOU HAVE A RIGHT T0 A SPEEDY AND PUBLIC TRIAL.
DO YOU URDERSTAND WHAT THAT MEANS? .
THE DEFENDANT: YES, I DO.
MR. LAMB: DO YOU WAIVE AND GIVE UP THOSE RIGHIS?
THE DEFENDANT: YES,
MR. LAMB: YOU ALSO HAVE A RIGHT TO A TRIAL BY JURY,
DO YOU UNDERSTAND WHAT THAT MEAWNS? |
THE DEFENDANT: YES, I DO.
MR, LAMB: AND DO YOU WAIVE AND GIVE UP THAT RIGHT?
THE DEFENDANT: YES, I DO.
MR, LAMB: COUNSEL JOIN?
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NR. ALTHAUS: I DO.
MR. LaMB: IF THERE WAS A TRIAL IN THIS MATTER, YOU
HAVE A RIGHT TO CALL WITNESSES, CROSS~EXAMINE WITNESSES, USE
THE COURT'S POWERS 'TO SUBPOENA WITNESSES. |
SINCE THERE WILL BE NO TRIAL, THOSE RIGHTS ARE
NOT AVAILABLE TO YOU, THEREFORE, YOU MUST WAIVE AND GIVE UP
THOSE RIGHTS.
DO YOU UNDERSTAND THOSE RIGHTS?
THE DEFENDANT: YES. ‘
MR, LAMB: AND DO YOU WAIVE AND GIVE UP THOSE RIGHTS?
THE . DEFENDANT 2 .YES, 1 DO.
MR, LAMB: YOU ALSO HAVE A RIGHT NOT TO MARE ANY

© STATEMENTS AGAINST YOUR OWN INTEREST.

IN ENTERING A PLEA OF GUILTY, YOU'RE IN FACT
MAKING A STATEMENT AGAINST YOUR INTEREST, THEREFORE, YOU MUST
WAIVE AND GIVE UP THE RIGHTS OF SELF~INCRIMINATION COMMONLY
REFERRED TO AS YOUR RIGHT TO REMAIN SILENT.

DO YOU UNDERSTAND THAT?

THE DEFENDANT: YES, DO I.

MR. LAMB: BND DO YOU GIVE THAT RIGHT?

THE DEFENDANT: YES. '

MR, LAMB: I DON'T KNOW ANY OTHER CASES THAT YOU'RE ON
PROBATION OR PAROLE FOR. IF YOU ARE, YOUR PLEA OF GUILTY
COULD BE A VIOLATION OF THAT PROBATION OR PAROLE.

I ALSO DO NOT XNOW WHETHER OR NOT YOU'RE A
CITIZEN OF THE UNITED STATES. IF YOU'RE NOT, YOUR PLEA OF
GUILTY COULD CAUSE YOU PROBLEMS STAYING IN THE UNITED STATES.
DO YOU UNDERSTAND WHAT I'VE JUST EXPLAINED TO
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You?

THE DEFENDANT: YES.

MR. LAMB: IN ADDITION TO THE SENTENCE YOU RECEIVE IN
THIS CASE, THERE MAY BE SOME SORT FINE PLACED ON YOU. THAT
FINE WOULD NOT BXCEED TEN THOUSAND DOLLARS, '

DO. YOU UNDERSTAND THAT?
THE DEFENDANT: YES.
MR, LAMB: ARE YOU ENTERING THIS PLEA FREELY AND

VOLUNTARILY?

THE DEFENDANT: YES.

MR. LAMB: ANY OTHER PROMISES BEEN MADE TO YOU OTHER
THAR WHAT I'VE STATED TO YOU IN OPEN COURT?

THE DEFENDANT: NO,

MR. TLAMB: ANYBODY THREATEN YOU IN ANY WAY IN ORDER TO
GET YOU TO ENTER THIS PLEA? |

THE DEFENDANT: NO. |

MR. LAMB: COUNSEL, BASED ON ALL THE INFORMATION YOU
HAVE, YOU STIPULATE THERE IS A FACTUAL BASIS FOR THE PLEA?

MR. ALTHAUS: YES.

MR. LAMR: MR, CANHA, IN CASE NUMBER NA 005106 YOU'RE
CHARGED AS A LESSER INCLUDED OFFENSE TO COUNT I WITH B
VIOLATTION OF PENAL CODE SECTION 192(A), COMMONLY REPERRED TO

AS VOLUNTARY MANSLAUGHTER.

HOW DO YOU PLEAD TO THAT CHARGE?
THE DEFENDANT: GUILTY. '
MR. LAMB: IT'S ALSO ALLEGED UNDER PENAL CODE SECTION
12022.5 THAT DURING THE COMMISSION OF THIS CRTME, YOU
PERSONALLY USED A FIREARH.
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DO YOU ADMIT THAT ALLEGATION?

THE DEFENDANT: YRS, I DO.

MR. LAMB: COUNSEL JOIN IN THE WAIVERS, CONCUR TN THE
PLEA?

MR. ALTHAUS: I DO.

‘MR. LAMB: THANK YOU. .

THE COURT: COURT FINDS THAT THE DEFENDANT, MR. CARHA,
UNDERSTANDS AND FREELY WAIVES HIS CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS,
PARTICULARLY, HIS RIGHTS AGAINST SELP~IRCRIMINATION AND OF
CONFRONTATION AND JURY TRIAL. '

HE UNDERSTANDS THE NATURE OF THE CRIME CHARGED
AND THE SPECTAL ALLEGATION AND THE CONSEQUENCES OF THE PLEA

* AND ADMISSIONS WHICH ARE FREE AND VOLUNTARY WITH A FACTUAL

BASIS.
COURT ACCEPTS THEM. THE DEFENDANT STANDS

CONVICTED ON THEM. | |

MR. ALTHAUS: I WOULD ASK FOR IMMEDIATE SENTENCING,
YOUR HONOR.

T HAVE 293 ACTUAL DAYS IN CUSTODY, 146 GOOD
TIME/WORK TIME DAYS.

THE COURT: 292

MR. ALDHAUS: 3. TOTAL OF 439,

THE COURT: WR. CAWHA, YOU HAVE A RIGHT TO DELAY YOUR
SENTENCING FOR SIX HOURS AND TO HAVE A REPORT PREPARED BY THE
PROBATION OFFICE BEFORE YOU ARE SENTENCED.

DO YOU UNDERSTAND AND GIVE UP THOSE RIGHTS?

THE DEFENDANT: YES. YES, I GIVE THEM UP.

THE COURT: COUNSEL WAIVE FORMAL ARRAIGNMENT FOR
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" JUDGMENT AND SENTENCING?

MR. ALTHAUS: YES.

THE COURT: RO LEGAL CAUSE?

MR. ALTHAUS: NO. |

THE COURT: DO YOU JOIN IN THAT?

MR. ALTBAUS: I DO.

THE COURT: PURSUANT TO THE AGREED THEN ON COUNT I OF
THE LESSER INCLUDED CHARGE OF PENAL CODE SECTION 192A, IT'S
THE JUDGMENT OF THE COURT PROBATION IS DENIED.

YOU'RE SENTENCED TO STATE PRISON FOR TEE HIGH

VTERM, 11 YEARS, PLUS A HUNDRED DOLLAR RESTITUTION FINE PLUS
" AND AN ADDITIONAL FIVE YEARS HIGH TERM ON THE PERSCHNAL USE
' ALLEGATION UNDER PENAL CODE SECTION 12022.5A.\

S0 THE TOTAL PRISON SENTENCE IS 16 YEARS.

YOU HAVE CREDIT, SIR, FOR 439 DAYS YQU SERVED
ALREADY, 293 ACTUAL, 146 GOOD TIME/WORK TIME DAYS,

YOU- ARE ORDERED COMMITTED TO STATE PRISON

FORTHWITH.
WE WILL BAVE A REPORT PREPARED BY THE PROBATION

OFFICE FOR NOMNAPPEARANCE. YOU WON'T BE BROUGHT BACK FOR

. TRIS. THAT WILL BE ON AUGUST 19TH.

THANK YOU, SIR.

(PROCEEDINGS CONCLUDED.)
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COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES )

SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
FOR 'PHE COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES
DEPARTMENT NO. SO "L" HON, RICHARD R. ROMERO, JUDGE

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA, v
NO. NA 005106

)
PLAINTIPEF, )
' ) REPORIER'S
vs. ) CERTIPICATE

)

STRVEN CANHA, )
!

DEFENDANT, )

)

STATE OF CALIFORNIA )
ss

I, CAROL A, MC NEIL, OFFICIAL REPORTER OF THE SUPERIOR
COURT OF THE STATE OP CALIFORNIA, FOR THE COUNTY OF LOS
ANGELES COUNTY, DO HEREBY CERTIFY THAT THE FOREGOING IS A
TRUE AND CORRECT TRANSCRIPT OF ALL OF THE ADMONITIONS GIVEN
AND WAIVERS AND ADMISSIONS TAKEN AT THE TIME OF THE TAKING OF
THE PLEA AND THE PROCEEDINGS HELD AT THE TIME OF PRONOUNCING
SENTENCE; THAT THE VIEWS AND RECOMMENDATIONS OF THE COURT, IP
ANY, ARE CONTAINED THEREIN PURSUANT TO SECTION 1203.01 OF THE

. PENAL CODE.

DATED THIS _1RTH DAY OF _JUNE, 19091.

((/22122~“,;,__"*M CSR_$4887
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